
413 '

-*1411

(O-2024-112)

ORDNANCE NUMBER 0-

 

2

1

8

1

3

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE UN 1 1 2024

AN ORDINANCE OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF

SAN DIEGO APPROVING THE THIRD AMENDMENT TO

THE AGREEMENT WITH DLT SOLUTIONS, LLC FOR

ORACLE PRODUCTS AND SERVICES AND RELATED

ACTIONS.

WHEREAS, on March 30,2021, the City of San Diego entered into a Cooperative

Procrement Contract with DLT Solutions: LLC (DLT) for the prchase of Oracle Products and

Services to provide licenses and technical support for the Primavera P6 scheduling system

(Agreement) which is utilized for maaging and tracking the City's Capital Improvement

Program (CIP) in the initial amount of $600,000 effective through November 30,2023; and

WHEREAS, the Engineering and Capital Projects (EÓCP) Department employes Oracle

products and services to support the Primavera P6 scheduling system, which is integral to the

execution of the CIP and management of ClP projects Citywide for Public Utilities, Stormwater,

Transportation, Environmental Services and General Sci·vices Department; and

WHEREAS, the Agreement operates under a Coopeative Procurement Contract between

Ma-icopa Conty and DLT which was recently extended to be valid through November 30,

2028; and

WHEREAS, the City and Dl have peviosly entered into two contract amendments to

extend the duration o November 30.2024, and increase the not to exceed amont of the

Agreement from $600,000 to $1,200,000; and

WHEREAS, the City and DLT have negotiated a Third Amendment to the Agreement to

extend the term for the dration of the Cooperative Pocrement Contract to November 30,2028.

for a total of ninety-two (92) months and to increase the not to exceed amount by $3,000.000

-PAGE 1 OF 3-



(O-2024-112)

bringing the total not to 

exceed amount of the Agr

eement to $4,200,000 

for software licen

ses and

technical support (Third Amendment): and

WHEREAS. under Charter Section 99, no contract, agreement, or obligation extending

for a period of more than five years may be authorized except by ordinance approved by a two-

thirds majority vote of City Council; and

WHEREAS, the Office

 of the City Atto

rney has drafted this

 ordinance bas

ed on the

information povided by City staff, with the understanding that this information is complete, tre,

and accura

te; NOW, THEREF

ORE,

BE IT ORDAINED, by the Council of the City of San Diego, as follows:

Section 1. The Third Amendment to the Agreement increasing the not to exceed amount

by $3,000,000 bringing the total not to exceed amount o f the Agreement to $4.200:000 and

extending the agreement to November 30.2028, for a totally of ninety-two (92) months which

once signed by all parties and approved as to form, will be on file in the office of the City Clerk

2

1

8

1

3

as Document No. 00- ,

 

is ap

prov

ed

.

Section 2. The Mayor, or his designee, is authorized to sign anl deliver the Third

Amendment.

Section 3. That the Chief Financial O fficer is authoized to appopriate and expend funds

in an additional aniount of $3,000,000 for a total not-to-exceed amount of $4,200,000 of which

$600,000 is anticipated to be spent iii Fiscal Year 2025 from und 720057, Engineering &

Capital Projects Fund; anc! $2,400,000 is anticipated to be spend dring the sbseqent years

over the full term of the Agreement, for the prpose offulfilling the City's obligations under the

Third Amendment to the Agreement, contingent pon the adoption of the Appropriation

Ordinance for the applicable fiscal year and contingent upon the Chief Financial Officer

-PAGE 2 OF 3-



(O

-20

24

-

112

)

furn

ishi

ng o

ne o

r m

ore 

cert

ific

ates

 tha

t th

e fu

nds

 are

, or 

will

 be,

 on

 de

posit

 wi

th th

e Ci

ty

Treasurer.

Sec

tion 

4

. T

hat 

a fu

ll re

adi

ng 

of

 this

 ord

ina

nce

 is d

ispe

nsed

 wi

th pr

ior

 to i

ts pa

ssag

e, a

wri

tten

 or 

prin

ted 

cop

y h

avi

ng b

een

 ma

de a

vai

lab

le t

o th

e C

ity

 Co

un

cil

 and

 th

e pb

lic

 prio

r 

to

the da

y of its

 passag

e.

Sec

tion

 5

. Th

at t

his 

ordi

nan

ce s

hal

l tak

e ef

fect 

and 

be i

i fo

rc

e o

n th

e t

hir

tieth 

day 

from

and afte

r its fin

al passag

e.

AP

PRO

VE

D: 

MA

RA

 W

. EL

LIO

TT,

 Ci

ty A

tto

rney

By 

Å 

»

ý

ana Fairchild

Deputy 

City At

torney

DF:lm

A

p

r

i

l 

2

9

,

2

0

2

4

Or

.Dept

: P

W

 - C

on

tra

ct 

For

ma

tio

n

Doc. No. 3633830

CC: N/A

I he

reby

 cer

tify

 that

 the

 fore

goi

ng O

rdin

ance

 was 

pass

ed

 by

 the

 Cou

ncil

 of t

he C

ity

 of

San

 D

ieg

o, 

at t

his 

meeti

ng 

of

 

J

U

N

 

4

2

0

2

4

DIANA J.S. FUENTES

Cit

y C

ler

k

A

pp

ro

ve

d

:

 (lt I 2

(d

a

te

)

By  //

U

 Dep

íty

 Ci

ty

 C

rk

OD

D G

LO

R

I

/la

y

r

Vetoed:

(

d

a

te

)

 

TO

DD

 G

LO

R.I

A,

 M

ayo

r

-PA

GE

 3

 OF

 3

-



J

U

N 

0 

42

0

24

Passe

d by t

he Co

unci

l of Th

e City of 

San Di

ego on

 

,

 

by th

e follo

wing vo

te:

Councilmembers

 Yeas

 

N

ays

 Not Present

 

Recused

Joe 

LaC

ava

 

 

· 

El 

El 

Jennifer Campbell  ·I 

Stephen Whitburn

 El El

Henry L. Foster 111

  

Marni von Wilpert

l E 

Kent Lee    

Raul A. Campillo

Vivian Moreno   

Sean Elo-Rivera   

Date of final passage

 

dUN 1 1 2024

AUTHENTICATED BY:

TODD GLORIA

Mayor of The City of San Diego, California.

(S

e

a

l)

DIANAJ.S. FUENTES

City C

lerk of

 The City of

 San D

iego, C

aliforn

ia.

y f'  £ , Deputy

I HEREBY CERTIFY that t

he foregoing ordinanc

e was not finally pass

ed unti

l 

twelve calendar

days had elapsed betwe

en the day o

f its introdu

ction and th

e day of its f

inal

 pass

age, to w

it, on

M

A

Y

 

1 

4

 

2

0

2

4 

,

 

and on

 d UN 1 1 7074

1 FURTHER CERTIFY that said ordinance was read in full prior to passage or that such

reading was d

ispensed with by a vote o

f five members of the

 Council, an

d that a wr

itten copy of

the ordinance

 was made ava

ilable to each 

member of the 

Counci

l

 and th

e publi

c prior to th

e day

of its passage.

(Seal)

DIANAJ.S. FUENTES

City Clerk of Th

e City of San Dieg

o, Californi

a.

1 é/LtfUíl ,

 

Deputy

Office of

 the City Clerk, San

 Diego, 

California

Ordinance Number 0-

 

2

1

8

1

3


